
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Dave Thompson (Chair) Labour
Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh 
(Vice-Chair)

Labour

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour
Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour
Councillor Eddie Dourley Labour
Councillor Valerie Hill Labour
Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour
Councillor Kath Loftus Labour
Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour
Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrats
Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 10 September 2019

Safer Policy and Performance Board

Tuesday, 11 June 2019 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

2. MINUTES 1 - 7

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 8 - 10

5. SSP MINUTES 11 - 18

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

6. PETITION CONCERNING ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR AT 
UPTON ROCKS PARK

19 - 22

7. COMMUNITY SAFETY VICTIM AND WITNESS SUPPORT 
SERVICE

23 - 25

8. CRUCIAL CREW PROJECT UPDATE 26 - 28

9. ANNUAL REPORT 29 - 36

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 19 February 2019 
at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Thompson (Chair), Baker, E. Cargill, Dourley, V. Hill, 
P. Lloyd Jones, K. Loftus, Logan and Zygadllo 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor N. Plumpton Walsh and G Stockton

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: J. Unsworth, M. Andrews and G. Ferguson. 

Also in attendance: Councillor D. Cargill under Standing Order 33. Three 
members of the public, one member of the press and two representatives from 
Cheshire Police.

Action
SAF25 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair announced that the Cheshire Police and 
Crime Panel had recently assisted with the appointment of 
the new Chief Constable and to set the precept for 2019/20.

SAF26 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th November 
2018 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

SAF27 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that one public question had been 
received and would be submitted and addressed as part of 
Minute No 30.

SAF28 EMERGENCY PLANNING

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the work undertaken by the 
Emergency Planning team during the last year. 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Members received a presentation which highlighted 
the teams statutory duties to comply with the following 
legislation:

 the Civil Contingencies Act 2004;
 Control of Major Accident Hazard Regulations 

(COMAH) 2015; and
 Major Accident Hazard Pipeline (MAHP) Regulations 

1996

Members noted that key plans were in place to 
ensure resilience within Halton and were regularly tested. 
Full details of the exercises that took place at COMAH sites 
in the Borough, information on Emergency Centres and the 
work the Emergency Planning team carried out with partner 
agencies both within Cheshire and Cross-Border were 
discussed and noted. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

SAF29 MULTI AGENCY INITIATIVES KICKOFF

The Board considered a report which provided an 
update on recent initiatives the Council, the Police and other 
partners were doing to make Halton safer. In particular in 
response to the recent events in Runcorn and other trends 
that were emerging across the Borough (and Nationally) with 
regard to crime and violence against the person by young 
people. 

In addition, Members were advised on KickOff@3, a 
national initiative set up to engage young people, using 
sport, music and funds for a range of charities that promote 
health and wellbeing in young people.

Arising from the discussion it was agreed that a 
further report would be brought to a future meeting on 
schemes such as the one in Glasgow; which had proven 
successful at reducing knife crime.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

SAF30 PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER - DOG 
CONTROL

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided Members with the results of a public consultation 
exercise that was undertaken in respect of the Council’s 

Page 2



proposal to introduce a new Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO). The Order would help tackle dog fouling and other 
forms of irresponsible dog ownership and the Board was 
requested to make recommendations to the Executive Board 
in that respect. 

The new PSPO would be in the form of a single Order 
that would include the control measures contained within the 
existing Orders, as well as new requirements that those in 
control of dogs must comply with. The specified locations 
where some existing control measures applied would also 
be extended under the new PSPO.

Members noted that the proposed PSPO had been 
subject to a public consultation exercise which ran from 6th 
July to 28th September 2018. As a result, 922 responses 
were received and details of these, in respect of the 
following, were outlined in the report:

 Exclusion of dogs;
 Dogs on leads;
 
[...]
ding 
of what happened to victims once they left the NRM; 
and

 A Single Point of Contact had been identified as the 
Housing Solutions Manager in the first instance, 
followed by the Community Safety Manager and the 
Partnership Officer.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

SAF33 UPDATE ON MULTI AGENCY WORK TO TACKLE OFF 
ROAD MOTORBIKES

The Board considered an update report from Officers 
from Cheshire Police regarding the multi-agency response 
to the illegal and anti-social use of off road motorcycles. 
Initiatives recently undertaken included:

 Operation Scrambler had been launched for the 
summer period to deal with illegal and anti-social use 
of off road motorcycles, mini motos and quad bikes. 
As part of this a new DNA spray was used which was 
funded by the Council, Halton Housing Trust and the 
Halton Community Safety team;

 A UK week of action ran from Monday 27 August to 
Sunday 2 September aimed at reducing the number 
of serious and fatal collisions involving motorcyclists;

 Officers were stopping and engaging with 
motorcyclists who committed moving traffic offences 
such as speeding and dangerous riding as well as 
anti-social offences such as excessive noise. They 

Page 6



would also be encouraging motorcyclists to enhance 
their skills, knowledge and check their person 
protective equipment; and

 In addition to motorcyclists, Officers would be 
targeting all road users who endangered the lives of 
themselves and others.

Members noted that from August to the present time 
36 off road motorcycles had been seized by Police Officers 
in Runcorn. Arising from the discussion, a Member 
highlighted problems with off road motorcyclists using the 
footbridge between Beechwood and Hallwood Park and it 
was agreed that possible solutions to stop those 
motorcycles accessing the bridge should be explored.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

Meeting ended at 8.22 p.m.

Page 7



REPORT TO: Safer Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 11th June 20
[...]
eel they 
may have something to add to the discussions; DP has recently spoken at a 
Home Office event on these issues, and they are keen to look at potential future 
funding schemes and a statutory duty to cooperate to combat serious organised 
crime.  The joint working across Halton, Cheshire and Merseyside has been 
recognised as best practice in working collectively. 
 
 

 

11) Modern Day Slavery and Human Trafficking  
 
The Board received a report outlining details relating to local activity currently 
ongoing to raise awareness of the above issues, development of a Cheshire 
victim pathway and MDS Charter. 
 

 

12) Information Items 
 
All items noted. 

 

 

13) AOB 
No issues were raised. 
 

 
 
 

14) Date and Time of Next SHP Meeting 
 

1st  May 2019  :  10:00 : Ground Floor Boardroom, Municipal Buildings, 
Widnes 

 

 

Page 18



REPORT TO: Safer Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 11th June 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community & 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Community Safety

SUBJECT: Petition concerning Anti-Social Behaviour at 
Upton Rocks Park

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To make the Board aware of a petition that was submitted by a 
resident of Ascot Gardens, Widnes in April 2019. The petition asks 
for robust action to be taken around the anti-social behaviour that 
residents are experiencing in Upton Rocks Park.  The petition was 
supplied by 67 residents of Ascot Gardens.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

i) The petition be noted; and 

ii) The Board consider and discuss the information 
presented and raise any questions of interest or points of 
clarification following the presentation. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The petition submitted by the residents referred to and gave 
evidence of action by “a minority of youth who are causing mayhem 
and unhappiness in the area”.  The petitioners made reference to a 
recent meeting that had taken place between representatives of the 
Council, the Police and local residents.  Discussions took place at 
that meeting about efforts that were being made to deter and 
prevent the anti-social behaviour in the area and the petition present 
details of the type of experiences local residents had witnessed.

3.2 What follows in this report are details of the action that have or will 
be undertaken by the Council and its partners in order to ensure that 
such incidents are avoided in the future.  The Ward Councillors are 
very aware of the issues involved and have been working with the 
residents and police to address the issue identified by the 
petitioners.

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



4.0 ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

4.1 Problem solving measures previously implemented at the location 
have included hedge cutting in the park and surrounding areas, an 
ASB (Anti-Social Behaviour) Camera installed in the park, increased 
police activity and meetings with local elected members and the 
community.  Local authority monitored CCTV coverage has been 
improved on the carpark (shop area). A further prototype camera 
was installed within the park area at the beginning of May. 

4.2 Overt and covert Police resources continue to be deployed at 
weekends and school holidays where resources allow. Dispersal 
powers are regularly authorised and utilised by Police to target those 
causing or encouraging anti-social behaviour. Widnes Beat team will 
continue working on this issue with partners and the local 
community.

4.3 Work continues with the Fire service and partner agencies to reduce 
the number of deliberate fires. The community has been asked to 
support this by securing their bins where they cannot easily be 
accessed, to the reduce opportunity of the bins being targeted.

4.4 As a reassurance measure, a Community Knife Sweep and litter 
pick was held at Upton Rocks Park on 16th February. Local 
residents, Councillors and partners attended the event and articles 
recovered during the sweep included a knife and a small quantity of 
other 
[...]
on 

The safety and wellbeing of children and young people is an 
important priority as is ensring that there are activities available for 
young people to take part in.

7.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

None identified.

7.3 A Healthy Halton

None identified.

7.4 A Safer Halton 

A key priority for the Council is to provide a safe environment for 
those who live and visit the Borough.  The Council, through the 
Community Safety Partnership is committed to deliver on this 
priority.

7.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None identified.

8.0 RISK ANALYSIS

8.1 None identified.

9.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

9.1 None identified.

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 22



REPORT TO: Safer Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 11th June 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community 
and Resources

PORTFOLIO: Community Safety

SUBJECT: Community Safety Victim and Witness 
Support Service

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

To consider the presentation from the Victim and Witness Support 
Service and receive an update on the newly published Victim 
Commissioners Report 2019

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

1) the report be noted; and 

2) the Board consider the information presented and raise any 
questions of interest or points of clarification following the 
presentation. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1   The Anti-Social Behaviour Victim and Witness Service is designed to 
deliver independent and confidential support to residents aged over 10 
years who are experiencing nuisance and/or anti-social behavior in 
Halton. The service is part of the work of the Safer Halton Partnership 
Community Safety Team.

3.2 The ASB Victim and Witness Support Service has now have provided 
support to a thousand victims and their families. Since receiving acclaim 
for best practice in Parliament back in 2009 the service has continued
[...]
PORTFOLIO: Community Safety

SUBJECT: Crucial Crew Project Update

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To update the Board on the positive work that the Council is doing in 
partnership with the Police and other local organisations to make Halton 
safer, in particular the “Crucial Crew” Project. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

1) the report be noted; and 

2) The Board consider the information contained in the 
presentation and support the proposed update to the project 
and raise any questions of interest or points of clarification 
following the presentation. 

3.0      SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Crucial Crew is a 2 week long activity held at Halton Stadium. 
Traditionally each year in February and March all year 5 pupils attend 
from Halton schools, ( on average 1600 students ) at this location to 
learn safety messages delivered by various department’s from Halton 
Borough Council, Cheshire Police and Cheshire Fire and Rescue. 

The “hands on” safety scenes teach young people about important 
issues that are often overlooked by the curriculum, including teaching 
the recovery position, online safety, arson and stop drop and roll, road 
safety, hidden sugars in foods and mindfulness, amongst other 
important issues.

The children are involved in seven scenarios provided by partners from 
Halton Borough Council’s Road Safety Team, experts in travel / 
personal safety, Health Improvement Team, Fire Service, Police, 
School Health Nursing Team and Safeguarding Children’s Board.

Page 26 Agenda Item 8



Funding initially came from Halton Safeguarding Board, Safer Halton 
Partnership, Halton Unison and Crimebeat, which enabled the event to 
take place and was organised by Halton Borough Council’s Road 
Safety Team.

As a result of reducing resources it is becoming increasingly difficult to 
keep this valuable work going.  However, the Council and its partners 
believe that it is important to provide these vitas safety measures to 
local children.  In all the time running Crucial Crew the project has 
funded the cost of transport to the Stadium for all the schools who wish 
to take part. 

3.2 Helpfully, a new facility is now available in Lymm called Safety Central, 
which members may have heard of or visited.  Safety Central is a 
state-of-the-art safety and life skills education centre at the junction of 
the M6 and M56 near Lymm. Safety Central represents a £4m 
investment in keeping the people of Cheshire, Halton and Warrington 
safe from accidents and avoidable harm. It is the first centre of its kind 
in the country, blending an operational fire station and training facility 
with a unique visitor experience.

3.3 Safety Quest is a one-day experience where all Halton pupils would 
learn so many different safety messages. 

Cheshire Fire Authority, the elected body which is accountable, is 
funding the running costs of Safety Central, enabling Cheshire East, 
Cheshire West and Chester, Halton and Warrington schools to visit for 
FREE. All schools need to do is arrange transport to and from the 
centre, which is easily accessible to most of the county in under an 
hour.

3.4 The Crucial Crew Team see the benefits from using this specifically 
designed learning facility to change the location of Crucial Crew and 
use this facility above. The partnership is currently working hard to 
identify funding for the transport cost so that all year 5 children can 
attend over a 5 week period during the year. 

4.0    POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1    None

5.0    FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1     None

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton

Page 27



The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the health, 
safety and well-being of young people.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

None

6.3 A Healthy Halton

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the 
Health, safety and well-being of the residents of Halton.

6.4 A Safer Halto
[...]
een continuing theme this year the 
importance of which was brought home to us when knife 
crime resulted in the loss of life of 18 year old Eddie 
O'Rourke.

I thank my colleagues who sit on the Board for their 
contributions to the work of the PPB and to those officers 
and guests who presented to the Board. We have been 
extremely fortune to have excellent support and reporting 
from our officers.  In particular, to Chris Patino and Mike 
Andrews for their briefings and organising of reports.

Finally, I want to make clear that Halton is a relatively safe 
place to live, visit and work due to the combined efforts of 
the Council and its many partners and that commitment will 
be just as robust in the year ahead. 

Councillor Dave Thompson
Chairman, Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board

MEMBERSHIP AND RESPONSIBILITIES

During the municipal year 2018-19 the Board comprised of 11 elected members: 
Councillors Thompson (Chair)
Cllr Plumpton-Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Sandra Baker
Cllr Ellen Cargill
Cllr Eddie Dourley
Cllr Valerie Hill
Cllr Peter Lloyd-Jones
Cllr Kath Loftus

Page 30

http://councillors.halton.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=949


Cllr Geoffrey Logan
Cllr Gareth Stockton
Cllr Geoff Zygadllo  

The Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board is responsible for scrutinising 
performance and formulating policy in relation to Community Safety, Channel and 
Prevent activities, Domestic Abuse, Safeguarding Adults, Environmental Health 
and the Safer Halton Partnership. The Board is also represented on the Safer 
Halton Partnership and Cheshire Police & Crime Panel.

The board also reviewed White Ribbon as a topic this year and has helped review 
an action plan which will see the Council secure corporate White Ribbon status. 

REVIEW OF THE YEAR

The full Board met 4 times during the year. 

The programme of activity for the Board over the 2018/19 period. The boards work 
programme covered the scrutiny of relevant Executive Board decisions relevant to 
the Boar
[...]
and anti-social use of off road motorcycles. 

Initiatives recently undertaken included:
 

·       Operation Scrambler had been launched for the summer period to deal with illegal 
and anti-social use of off road motorcycles, mini moto’s and quad bikes. As part of 
this a new DNA spray was used which was funded by the Council, Halton Housing 
and the Halton Community Safety team;

·         

A   A UK week of action ran from Monday 27th August to Sunday 2nd September 2018 
aimed at reducing the number of serious and fatal collisions involving 
motorcyclists.

·        Officers were stopping and engaging with motorcyclists who committed moving 
traffic offences such as speeding and dangerous riding as well as anti-social 
offences such as excessive noise. They would also be encouraging motorcyclists 
to enhance their skills, knowledge and check their person protective equipment; 
and in addition to motorcyclists, Officers would be targeting all road users who 
endangered the lives of themselves and others.
  
Emergency planning

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community 
and Resources, which provided an update on the work undertaken by the 
Emergency Planning team during the last year. 
 
Members received a presentation which highlighted the Teams key duties and 
responsibilities, statutory duties, the Civil Contingencies Act 2004, Control of Major 
Accident Hazard Regulations (COMAH) 2015, key plans in place to ensure 
resilience within Halton, exercises that take place at COMAH sites in the borough, 
implications for the Council of the Major Accident Hazard Pipeline (MAHP) 
Regulations 1996, details of Emergency Centres and work with partners. 
 
In addition the team had responded to a number of major incidents in the previous 
12 months, from incidents at Residential Care Homes, Silver Jubilee Bridge and 
major fires in the Borough.

Page 32



ASB Victim and Witness Service

The Board received a presentation from the Anti-Social Behaviour Victim and 
Witness Service which was designed to deliver independent and confidential 
support to residents aged over 10 years who were experiencing nuisance and/or 
anti-social behaviour in Halton. The service was part of the work of the Safer 
Halton Partnership Community Safety Team. 
 
The presentation outlined how the Service received referrals, carried out 
assessments and agreed and reviewed a Support Plan.

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community 
and Resources, which provided an update on:
 

 The Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Strategy 2016-19 – 4 priorities;
 The Partnership Processes – Information Sharing and Problem Solving 

Groups;
 ASB interventions (Tools and Powers);
 The positive work being carried out in partnership with the Police, Council, 

Registered Social Landlords (incl Private), Mental Health Services, Youth 
Offending, Education etc to make Halton safer.

Border Agency Partnership Operations 

The Board considered a report from Mr J. Mckibbin who outlined to Members the 
work the North West Border Agency carried out in Halton. The Border Force has a 
law enforcement command within the Home Office, the Border Force secured the 
border and promoted national prosperity by facilitating the legitimate movement of 
individuals and goods, whilst preventing those that would cause harm from 
entering the UK. This was achieved through the immigration and customs checks 
carried out at ports and airports.  Border Force officers worked at 140 sea and air 
ports across the UK and overseas and their responsibilities included:

 
·       checking the immigration status of people arriving in and departing the UK;
·       searching baggage, vehicles and cargo for illicit goods or illegal immigrants;
·       patrolling the UK coastline and searching vessels; gathering intelligence; and
·       alerting the police and security services to people of interest
 

Members noted that the priorities for the Border Force were to:
 
·       Deter and prevent individuals and goods that would harm the national interests 

from entering the UK, facilitate the legitimate movement of individuals and trade 
to and from the UK; protect and collect customs revenues for trade crossing the 
border; provide excellent service to customers; and  provide demonstrable 
effectiveness, efficiency and value for money

 

Page 33



On behalf of the Board, the Chair agreed to write to both local MP’s to highlight the 
cuts to Home Office services in Halton and the potential further reductions in 
service.

Cheshire Fire and Rescue
The Board considered the details of the Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service Annual 
report for Halton 2017-18, and received an update on the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan 2017-18 (IRMP).
 
On behalf of Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Stuart Devereux attended the 
meeting and outlined the Service performance in Halton during the past year and 
compared the different type of incidents attended to previous year performance. 
The Board noted:
 

·       A new Fire Chief had been recently appointed;
·       The increase in recruitment of apprentice Fire Fighters in Cheshire;
·       Details on the Fire Station Build Programme and the current Fire Service Property 

Enhanced Programme;
·       Information on the blue light collaboration;
·       The outcome of the staff survey and   Information on the diverse nature of the safe    

and well visits carried out in the borough.

Organised Crime Gang - Childhood Criminal Exploitation 

The Board endorsed a report of the Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and 
Resources, which presented Halton’s response to Organised Criminal Gangs and 
the Government Strategy to tackle County Lines and Childhood Criminal 
Exploitation. The Serious and Organised Crime Strategy placed significant 
emphasis on the importance of effective local partnerships. To support this, a 
partnership group had been established, chaired by the C
[...]
oard considered details of the work of the Manchester Port Authority 
particulary in relation to Halton.

On behalf of Manchester Port Health Authority (MPHA), Andrea Smith, Steve 
Seddon and Councillor Morley attended the meeting and provided the Board with 
an overview of the role of the Authority. MPHA was the local authority for the 
Manchester Ship Canal and River Weaver including the ports of Eastham, 
Ellesmere, Manisty, Standlow, Ince, Weston, Runcorn, Partington, Irlam and 
Salford. The Authority was responsible for a wide range of public health controls 
including:
 

·         Ship sanitation inspections and certificates;
·         Food standards, food safety and water quality (ships and land);
·         Infectious disease control;
·         Environmental protection;
·         Pest control;
·         Smoke free legislation;
·         Emergency planning; and
·         Import controls for high risk products of non-animal origin.

 
On behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked the MPHA for their informative 
presentation and invited those Board Members who wished to attend a Boarding 
Inspection of shipping at Runcorn Docks to contact him and he would arrange this 
with the Authority.

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	5 SSP Minutes
	SHP action points 17-10-18 final
	SHP action points 19-02-19 final

	6 Petition Concerning Anti Social Behaviour at Upton Rocks Park
	7 Community Safety Victim and Witness Support Service
	8 Crucial Crew Project Update
	9 Annual Report
	SaferPPB 11June19 ChairsAnnRep.docx




Minutes of the meeting


SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 11 June 2019 at 
the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall

Present: Councillors Thompson (Chair), N. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair), Baker, 
E. Cargill, Dourley, V. Hill, P. Lloyd Jones, K. Loftus, Logan, Ratcliffe and 
Zygadllo 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: M. Andrews, C. Patino, A. Bailey and G. Ferguson

Also in attendance: One member of the press and PC Tetlow, Cheshire Police

Action
SAF1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

At the start of the meeting, the Chair welcomed Cllr 
Ratcliffe as a new Board Member. 

In addition, the Chair provided an update on the 
proposals the Police and Crime Commissioner had brought 
forward for community safety funding arrangements. The 
Chair indicated that the Chief Executive had written to the 
Commissioner expressing the concerns of the Halton 
Community Safety Partnership.

SAF2 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19th February 
2019 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

SAF3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was reported that no questions had been received.

SAF4 SSP MINUTES

The minutes from the previous Safer Halton 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



Partnership (SHP) meeting held on 17th October 2018 and 
19th February 2019 were presented to the Board for 
information

SAF5 PETITION CONCERNING ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR AT 
UPTON ROCKS PARK

The Board considered a report which advised on a 
petition that was submitted by a resident of Ascot Gardens, 
Widnes in April 2019. The petition requested that action to 
be taken around the anti-social behaviour that residents 
were experiencing in Upton Rocks Park and was signed by 
67 residents of Ascot Gardens.

It was noted that the petitioners made reference to a 
recent meeting that had taken place between 
representatives of the Council, the Police and local 
residents.  Discussions had taken place at that meeting 
about efforts that were being made to deter and prevent 
the anti-social behaviour in the area and the petition 
presented details of the type of experiences local residents 
had witnessed.

Members were advised on action that had or would 
be undertaken by the Council and its partners in order to 
ensure that such incidents were avoided in the future.  The 
Ward Members were aware of the issues involved and had 
been working with the residents and police to address the 
issue identified by the petitioners.

The Board discussed incidents of Anti-Social 
Behaviour (ASB) in other areas and were advised that in 
order for appropriate action to be taken residents needed 
to report such behaviour and keep a record of such 
incidents.

RESOLVED: The petition be noted.

SAF6 COMMUNITY SAFETY VICTIM AND WITNESS SUPPORT 
SERVICE

The Board received a presentation on the Anti-Social 
Behaviour (ASB) Victim and Witness Service from Andrew 
Bailey, ASB Victim and Witness Support Officer/NRP 
Coordinator. The Service was part of the work of the Safer 
Halton Partnership Community Safety Team and was 
designed to deliver independent and confidential support to 
residents aged over 10 years who were experiencing 
nuisance and/or anti-social behaviour in Halton. 



The presentation provided an outline of the Service 
milestones achieved, types of nuisance behaviour and the 
level of support to those who were experiencing it, support 
plans and the future scope of the service and its continued 
development.

Members noted that the Service had provided support 
to a thousand victims and their families and in 2009 had 
received acclaim for best practice in Parliament.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

SAF7 CRUCIAL CREW PROJECT UPDATE

The Board considered a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the 
Crucial Crew programme available to all year 5 pupils from 
Halton schools. On average 1600 students attended the 
programme and learned safety messages delivered by 
various department’s from Halton Borough Council, 
Cheshire Police and Cheshire Fire and Rescue. The 
programme took place over a two week period in 
February/March each year.

During the programme the children were involved in 
seven scenarios provided by partners from Halton Borough 
Council’s Road Safety Team, experts in travel / personal 
safety, Health Improvement Team, Fire Service, Police, 
School Health Nursing Team and Safeguarding Children’s 
Board. The safety scenes taught young people about the 
recovery position, online safety, arson and stop drop and 
roll, road safety, hidden sugars in foods and mindfulness, 
amongst other important issues.

Funding initially came from Halton Safeguarding 
Board, Safer Halton Partnership, Halton Unison and 
Crimebeat, which enabled the event to take place and was 
organised by Halton Borough Council’s Road Safety Team. 
However, because of reducing resources, it was becoming 
increasingly difficult to keep this valuable work going.   The 
cost of transport to the Stadium for all the schools who 
wished to take part was funded by Crucial Crew. 

Members were advised that a new facility was now 
available in Lymm called Safety Central.  Safety Central is a 
state-of-the-art safety and life skills education centre. It was 
the first centre of its kind in the country, blending an 
operational fire station and training facility with a unique 
visitor experience. As part of this centre, Safety Quest was a 



one-day experience where all Halton pupils would learn so 
many different safety messages. 

Cheshire Fire Authority, the elected body which was 
accountable, was funding the running costs of Safety 
Central, enabling Cheshire East, Cheshire West and 
Chester, Halton and Warrington schools to visit for free. 
Schools would need to arrange transport to and from the 
centre. Members of the Board were invited to contact PC 
Tetlow to arrange a visit to the Centre.

The Board discussed the opportunities the 
Partnership could explore to identify funding for the transport 
cost so that all year 5 children could attend over a 5 week 
period during the year. 

RESOLVED: That Officers investigate the funding 
possibilities to cover the cost of transport for Halton Primary 
Schools to attend Safety Central and a further report be 
brought back to the Board.

SAF8 ANNUAL REPORT

The Board considered a copy of the Annual Report 
from the Chair of the Safer Policy and Performance Board, 
2018/19. The Board met four times during the year and the 
report set out the work carried out and the recommendations 
throughout the Municipal Year April 2018 to March 2019. 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be noted.

Meeting ended at 8.45 p.m.


